

Anupam Chandel vs. State of HP and others

**CWP No. 8912 of 2025**

28.05.2025 Present: Mr. Surender Sharma, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General for respondents-State.

**CWP No. 8912 of 2025 & CMP No. 12069 of 2025**

Notice. Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 3. Issue separate notice to respondents No. 2 and 4, on taking steps within one week, returnable for 16.07.2025. Reply by respondents No. 1 and 3, as prayed for, in the meanwhile.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

May 28, 2025  
(narender)